

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST
CIRCUIT

No. 15-2068
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM M. GARDNER, NH Secretary of State, in his official
capacity,

Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of New
Hampshire

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE LIBERTARIAN ASSOCIATION
OF MASSACHUSETTS, GREEN-RAINBOW PARTY, UNITED
INDEPENDENT PARTY, MAINE GREEN INDEPENDENT
PARTY AND MODERATE PARTY OF RHODE ISLAND**

**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF
NEW HAMPSHIRE AND REVERSAL OF THE JUDGMENT**

**LIBERTARIAN ASSOCIATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS, GREEN-RAINBOW
PARTY, UNITED INDEPENDENT PARTY,
MAINE GREEN INDEPENDENT PARTY and
MODERATE PARTY OF RHODE ISLAND**

By their Attorneys,
Mark W. Freel
LOCKE LORD LLP
2800 Financial Plaza
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 276-6681

Dated: February 25, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 7

I. Fundamental Rights Are At Stake..... 7

II. The New Hampshire Statute Imposes Severe Burdens on Those Fundamental Rights, Thereby Triggering Strict Scrutiny 8

 A. The January 1 Start Date Severely Burdens the Party By Compressing the Time Frame to Collect Nomination Papers and by Forcing Third Parties to “Sit on the Sidelines For a Full Year 10

 B. The January 1 Start Date Severely Burdens the Party’s Ability to Campaign and Electioneer During the General Election Year..... 12

 C. The Severe Burdens Imposed By the New Hampshire Statute Are Not Lessened By The Existence of Alternatives 14

III. There Is No Legitimate State Interest Justifying The Onerous Impact of the New Hampshire Statute..... 15

IV. The Block Case Represents the Better and Sounder Approach, and Should Be Adopted by this Circuit..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
<i>Block v. Mollis</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.R.I. 2009)	passim
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4
<i>Citizens to Establish a Reform Party in Arkansas v. Priest</i> , 970 F. Supp. 690 (E.D. Ark. 1996)	11, 14
<i>Green Party of Arkansas v. Priest</i> , 159 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (E.D. Ark. 2001)	4, 17
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)	8
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	6, 15, 17
<i>Jones v. McGuffage</i> , 921 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	10
<i>Kelly v. McCulloch</i> , No. CV-08-25-BU-SHE, 2012 WL 1945423 (D. Mont. May 25, 2012)	10, 12
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 12, 14
<i>McLain v. Meier</i> , 637 F.2d 1159 (8th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992) 4, 7

Price v. New York State Bd. Of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008) 4

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968) 7

STATUTES

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 655:40-a..... passim

R.I. Gen Laws § 17-1-2(9)..... iv, 5

M.G.L. ch. 50, § 1..... i, ii

Me. Rev. Stat., Title 21-A, § 301 iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1.....i, ii, iii

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 6

FEC Advisory Opinion 2015-01..... ii

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. 30101-46 ii

First and Fourteenth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution 2, 3, 4
